County of Westchester



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 93158

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/6/2022 In control: Board of Acquisition and Contract

On agenda: 5/19/2022 **Final action:** 5/19/2022

Title: Emergency Services - Enter into an agreement with HB Communications, Inc., and One Diversified,

LLC ("OD"), pursuant to which: 1) HB will assign to OD, effective 2/20/22, all of HB's right, title, privilege, interest, obligation, and duty of performance in, to, and under HB's agreement with the County, for which HB was to provide the County with maintenance, service, and repair for the audio/visual system at the County's Emergency Operations Center and the County's Alternate Emergency Operations Center, for an amount not-to-exceed \$98,334, payable in an amount of \$32,778 per year, for a period commencing upon execution and continuing for three (3) years thereafter, with the County having the sole option to extend the term of the agreement for up to two (2) additional one (1) year periods thereafter on the same terms and conditions as the Initial Term, except that the cost for the first option term would be \$33,434 and the cost for the second option term would be 34,437, 2) HB will waive, as of the Effective Date, any and all claims, causes of action, and rights against the County that it now has, or may have in the future, in connection with the agreement; and 3) OD will accept the Assignment from HB and, accordingly, agree to perform under the agreement, as of the Effective Date, and through the remainder of its term, as the term may be extended in accordance with the Option Terms, as if OD were an original party to the agreement, with all terms and conditions of the agreement remaining in full force and effect; and 4) the County will consent to

the Assignment.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RESA93158.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/19/2022	1	Board of Acquisition and Contract	approved	Pass

Emergency Services - Enter into an agreement with HB Communications, Inc., and One Diversified, LLC ("OD"), pursuant to which: 1) HB will assign to OD, effective 2/20/22, all of HB's right, title, privilege, interest, obligation, and duty of performance in, to, and under HB's agreement with the County, for which HB was to provide the County with maintenance, service, and repair for the audio/visual system at the County's Emergency Operations Center and the County's Alternate Emergency Operations Center, for an amount not-to-exceed \$98,334, payable in an amount of \$32,778 per year, for a period commencing upon execution and continuing for three (3) years thereafter, with the County having the sole option to extend the term of the agreement for up to two (2) additional one (1) year periods thereafter on the same terms and conditions as the Initial Term, except that the cost for the first option term would be \$33,434 and the cost for the second option term would be 34,437, 2) HB will waive, as of the Effective Date, any and all claims, causes of action, and rights against the County that it now has, or may have in the future, in connection with the agreement; and 3) OD will accept the Assignment from HB and, accordingly, agree to perform under the agreement, as of the Effective Date, and through the remainder of its term, as the term may be extended in accordance with the Option Terms, as if OD were an original party to the agreement, with all terms and conditions of the agreement remaining in full force and effect; and 4) the County will

File #: 93158, Version: 1

consent to the Assignment.

R. Wishnie